thousands of TL in terms of purchasing power of TL at 30 June 2025 unless otherwise indicated.)

55

NOTE 24 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(c)  Currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk through the impact of rate changes conversion of

foreign currency denominated payables to original equipment manufacturers and borrowings from

financial institutions. This risk is monitored by the Board of Directors through periodic meetings. The

Group’s foreign currency position is managed through taking limited positions within limits

recommended by executive board and approved by Board of Directors as well using derivative

instruments when necessary.

To minimize the risk arising from foreign currency denominated balance sheet items, the Group

utilizes derivative instruments as well as keeping part of its idle cash in foreign currencies. In addition,

translation of cost of goods-in-transit until completion of the customs transactions, in accordance with

the customs law provides a natural hedge.

Currency sensitivity analysis

30 June 2025

  Profit/loss

  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

   1- Net USD asset/liability (2,935) 2,935

   2- USD risk averse portion (-) - -

3- Net USD effect (1+2) (2,935) 2,935

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against TL

   4- Net Euro asset/liability (689,139) 689,139

   5- Euro risk averse portion (-) - -

6- Net Euro effect (4+5) (689,139) 689,139

TOTAL (3+6) (692,074) 692,074

Currency sensitivity analysis

31 December 2024
  Profit/loss
  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL
   1- Net USD asset/liability (12,559) 12,559
   2- USD risk averse portion (-) - -
3- Net USD effect (1+2) (12,559) 12,559
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against TL
   4- Net Euro asset/liability 5,555   (5,555)
   5- Euro risk averse portion (-) - -
6- Net Euro effect (4+5) 5,555   (5,555)
TOTAL (3+6) (7,004) 7,004

Currency sensitivity analysis

30 June 2024
  Profit/loss
  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL
   1- Net USD asset/liability (386) 386
   2- USD risk averse portion (-) - -
3- Net USD effect (1+2) (386) 386
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against TL
   4- Net Euro asset/liability 664,462   (664,462)
   5- Euro risk averse portion (-) - -
6- Net Euro effect (4+5) 664,462   (664,462)
TOTAL (3+6) 664,076   (664,076)

DOĞUŞ OTOMOTİV SERVİS VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE
(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish and amounts expressed in

thousands of TL in terms of purchasing power of TL at 30 June 2025 unless otherwise indicated.)

56

NOTE 24 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign exchange rates for USD, Euro and CHF as at 30 June 2025, 31 December 2024 and
30 June 2024 are as follows:

  30 June 2025  31 December 2024  30 June 2024
USD  39.7408  35.2803  32.8262